Affecting the
health and
welfare of
humans.

Risk Score (Severity x Occurrence) 8 8 6 9

The above Table 8 has identified the risk occurrence and severity (as per Table 4.5 of EPA Guidance) to be

lowest level risks and indicates a need for continuing awareness and monitoring on a regular basis.  The

guidance notes that whilst the identified risks are currently low or minor risks, some have potential to

increase to medium risks and must therefore be regularly monitored.

CEMEX (ROI) LTD - WALSHESTOWN PIT

June 2013
Report No. 13507150048.R02.B0 15

3.5 Quantification of Unknown Environmental Liabilities

The known environmental liabilities for the facility were calculated as part of the CRAMP (Section 2.5 of this

report).

For the unknown liabilities a financial model is necessary to estimate the environmental liability associated

with the risks. These cost shave been estimated following the EPA Guidance section 4.4.7.

Table 9: Financial Model for a Most Likely Scenario.

Potential Risk
Occurrence
Rating

Likelihood of
Occurrence
Range

Severity
Rating

Cost Range
Median
Probability

Median
Severity

Most Likely
Scenario
Cost

Leachate 2 5 – 10% 4
€10,000 –

€100,000
7.5% €55,000 €4,125

Fuel Leakage 2 5 – 10% 4
€10,000 –

€100,000
7.5% €55,000 €4,125

Waste Lorries /
Plant

2 5 – 10% 3
€5,000 –

€10,000
7.5% €7,500 €563

Fugitive
Emissions

3 10 – 20% 3
€5,000 –

€10,000
15% €7,500 €1,125

TOTAL Estimated Costs €9,938

The above Table 9 depicts a financial model for a most likely scenario. The estimated costs for

environmental liabilities associated with unknown risks have been estimated at €9,938. A model assuming a

worst case scenario would use the higher end of each range used in the calculations as depicted in Table 7

above. The costs for a worst case scenario are estimated at €23,000.

In summary Environmental Pollution Liabilities could include:

 Leachate formation and migration causing pollution of groundwater and/or surface water and/or water

main;

 Fuel spill causing pollution of groundwater and/or surface water;